The Directors are of the view that (i) the Placing Agreement is entered into upon normal
commercial terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Placing
Agent; (ii) net proceeds of the Placing can strengthen the financial position of the Group and
provide additional working capital to the Group; and (iii) the Placing also represents good
opportunities to broaden the shareholder base and the capital base of the Company.
Accordingly, they consider that the Placing is in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES DURING THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any other equity fund raising activities in the past twelve
months immediately prior to the date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding
structure of the Company immediately upon Completion are set out below for illustration
purposes:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately upon Completion
(assuming the Placing Shares

are fully placed)
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Sure Wonder Investments Limited 393,206,400 32.77 393,206,400 27.31
Subscribers — — 240,000,000 16.67
Other public Shareholders 806,793,600 67.23 806,793,600 56.02

Total 1,200,000,000 100.00 1,440,000,000 100.00

Completion is conditional upon the satisfaction or fulfilment of the Conditions in the
Placing Agreement. As the Placing may or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential
investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the securities
of the Company.

– 5 –

DEFINITIONS

The following terms have the following meanings in this announcement unless the context
otherwise requires:

‘‘Board’’ the board of Directors

‘‘Business Day’’ any day (excluding Saturday, Sunday, public holiday and
any day on which a tropical cyclone warning signal no. 8 or
above is hoisted or remains hoisted between 9:00 a.m. and